RESOLUTION NO. 2025-03

A RESOLUTION APPOINTING MEMBERS TO THE PLANNING COMMISSION TO FILL VACANT POSITIONS 1 & 7

WHEREAS, the Rockaway Beach Charter Chapter III, Section 7 authorizes the Mayor, with the approval of a majority of the Council, to make appointments to committees; and

WHEREAS, the City of Rockaway Beach Planning Commission has vacancies in Position 1 and Position 7; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council have reviewed the applications received from residents meeting the qualifications provided in City Code Chapter 31.01(C) to serve on the Planning Commission.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF ROCKAWAY BEACH RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

- **Section 1.** The City of Rockaway Beach City Council hereby approves the appointment of Jason Maxfield to Planning Commission Position 1, for a term ending 06/30/2026.
- **Section 2.** The City of Rockaway Beach City Council hereby approves the appointment of Lydia Hess to Planning Commission Position 7, for a term ending 06/30/2025.
- **Section 3.** This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL THE 15th DAY OF JANUARY 2025.

APPROVED

ATTEST

Charles McNeilly, Mayor

Melissa Thompson, City Recorder

Resolution No. 2025-03 Page 1 of 1